
 
 

 
 
 
January 28, 2019 
 

Leg Committees Begin Action 

Hundreds of bills introduced 
 
Lawmakers will spend most of this week in committee meetings as chairmen use the last full week 
available to tackle general bills and constitutional amendments referred to their committees.  General 
bills not approved in committee by Feb. 5 will die via a procedural deadline, a fate awaiting the majority 
of proposals filed. 
 
Committees dealing with issues ranging from education, to healthcare to public safety to civil lawsuits 
are expected to tackle bills; however most chairmen have signaled their intentions to limit the range of 
bills that will reach the House and Senate floors.  
 
Broadband sent to Governor: The Senate last week sped through approval of HB 366 that opens the 
door for rural electric power associations to borrow against their electricity business and compete in 
delivering broadband to rural areas. Overwhelming and hurried approval in both chambers comes after 
a two-year campaign by Democratic Public Service Commissioner Brandon Presley who championed the 
concept as a game-changer for rural economic development.  It’s unclear, though, what the bill will do 
to answer the fundamental financial barrier: delivering expensive services and equipment to sparsely 
populated areas with fewer customers to pay for it all. The bill now moves to the governor’s desk for his 
signature.   
 
Human Trafficking: The House also overwhelmingly approved HB 571  – Speaker Philip Gunn’s (R-
Clinton) push to combat human trafficking.  The measure, which now goes to the Senate, was approved 
by the House. It will require more training and reporting requirements to help law enforcement and 
health professionals and others identify and care for victims of trafficking.  The measure also relieves 
minors of criminal penalties when forced into prostitution. 
 

http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/documents/2019/pdf/HB/0300-0399/HB0366SG.pdf
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/documents/2019/dt/HB/0500-0599/HB0571PS.pdf


Prayer List: Sen. Terry Burton (R-Newton), who earlier this session resigned his position as president pro 
tempore of the Senate, suffered a stroke Friday and was hospitalized. Burton is a veteran of the 
chamber who has worked on a broad range of issues and budgets. 

Key 2019 LEGISLATIVE DEADLINES  

 
Wed Jan. 16            Request bills be drafted 

Mon Jan. 21             Introduce Bills 

Tues Feb. 5             Committee approval of general bills in chamber of introduction 

Thurs Feb. 14          Floor approval of general bills in chamber of introduction 

Wed Feb. 27            Floor approval of appropriations and revenue/tax bills in chamber of 
introduction 

Fri March 1               Deadline to qualify for election to statewide, legislative and county 
offices. (Not an official legislative deadline). 

Tues Mar. 5             Committee approval of general bills from other chamber 

Wed Mar 13             Floor approval of general bills from other chamber 

Tues Mar 19            Floor approval of appropriations and revenue/tax bills from other 
chamber 

Fri Mar 22                Concurrence or invitation to conference on changes to 
appropriations and revenue bills (most appropriations bills go to 
conference). 

                                 Introduction of local and private bills with revenue implications 

Thurs Mar 28           Concurrence or invitation to conference on general bills 

Fri Mar 29                Introduction of other local and private bills. 

Sat. Mar 30              Filing of negotiated conference reports on appropriations and 
revenue bills.  (Known as “Conference weekend” when budgets 
and bills are finalized). 

Mon. Apr 1               Passage in both chambers of appropriations and revenue bills. 

Wed. Apr. 3              First consideration of negotiated conference reports on general 
bills. 



Fri. Apr 5                  Final filing of negotiated conference reports that had been sent 
back for further negotiation.  

Sun. Apr 7                Adjournment Sine die 

 
Bill Research Report 
01-30-2019 - 12:16:55 

  

Top of Form 
    

 
 

  
HB 31   

       
 

 

Hughes, J.P.(D)  TO PROVIDE THAT CERTAIN CERTIFIED 
NURSE PRACTITIONERS WITH OVER 3,600 
HOURS OF CLINICAL PRACTICE SHALL NOT 
BE REQUIRED TO HAVE A WRITTEN 
COLLABORATIVE AGREEMENT WITH A 
PHYSICIAN. 

Last Action: 1-11-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 83   

       
 

 

Clark, Bryant(D)  AN ACT TO CREATE THE MISSISSIPPI 
SMOKE-FREE AIR ACT OF 2019. 

Last Action: 1-11-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 88   

       
 

 

Miles, Tom(D)  AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR AN INCREASE IN 
THE ANNUAL COMPENSATION OF STATE 
SERVICE EMPLOYEES OF THE STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH WHOSE 
ANNUAL GROSS SALARY IS LESS THAN 
$20,000.00. 

Last Action: 1-11-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Appropriations 

 
HB 90   

       
 

 

Boyd, Randy(R)  AN ACT TO REQUIRE THE TOLL-FREE 
TELEPHONE NUMBER OPERATED BY THE 
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CHILD 
PROTECTION SERVICES FOR RECEIVING 

https://msstatewatch.net/www/MS/prog_help.htm
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0031.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Hughes.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0083.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Clark.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0088.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Miles.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0090.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Boyd.xml


REPORTS OF CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT 
TO BE POSTED IN ALL PUBLIC AND 
CHARTER SCHOOLS. 

Last Action: 1-11-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Education 

 
HB 114   

       
 

 

Ladner, Timmy(R)  TO REQUIRE PERSONS WHO MAKE 
REPORTS TO THE DEPARTMENT OF CHILD 
PROTECTION SERVICES AND THE 
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES ABOUT 
THE SUSPECTED NEGLECT OR ABUSE OF A 
CHILD TO PROVIDE THEIR NAME, ADDRESS 
AND TELEPHONE NUMBER. 

Last Action: 1-11-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 123   

       
 

 

Hines, John(D)  TO REQUIRE EACH PUBLIC UNIVERSITY 
AND COLLEGE TO PROVIDE ANNUAL 
MENTAL HEALTH ASSESSMENTS TO ALL 
MEMBERS OF EACH SCHOOL SPONSORED 
ATHLETIC ORGANIZATION GOVERNED BY 
THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF A 
NATIONAL OR REGIONAL SPORTS 
ASSOCIATION. 

Last Action: 1-11-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Appropriations 

 
HB 129   

       
 

 

Arnold, Tracy(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT NO EMPLOYER SHALL 
PAY AN EMPLOYEE A WAGE AT A RATE LESS 
THAN THE RATE AT WHICH AN EMPLOYEE 
OF THE OPPOSITE SEX IN THE SAME 
ESTABLISHMENT IS PAID FOR EQUAL WORK 
ON A JOB. 

Last Action: 1-11-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Judiciary A 

 
HB 164   

       
 

 

Hines, John(D)  AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT WHEN A PERSON 
IS SEEKING DISABILITY BENEFITS, THE 
HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS WHO EXAMINE 
THE PERSON TO DETERMINE THE PERSON'S 
ELIGIBILITY FOR THE BENEFITS BEING 
SOUGHT SHALL PROVIDE THE PERSON 
WITH COPIES OF THEIR MEDICAL 
RECORDS. 

Last Action: 1-11-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Appropriations 

 
HB 188   

       
 

 

Scott, Omeria(D)  AN ACT MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO 
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR 
THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING FUNDING FOR 
FEDERALLY QUALIFIED HEALTH CENTERS IN 
THE STATE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Appropriations 

http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0114.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Ladner.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0123.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Hines.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0129.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Arnold.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0164.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Hines.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0188.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Scott.xml


 
HB 193   

       
 

 

Scott, Omeria(D)  AN ACT TO CREATE THE "MISSISSIPPI 
COMPREHENSIVE TEEN PREGNANCY 
PREVENTION ACT". 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 194   

       
 

 

Scott, Omeria(D)  TO REQUIRE THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN 
SERVICES TO PROVIDE TEENAGE TANF 
RECIPIENTS WITH INFORMATION AND 
REFERRAL TO PROGRAMS THAT PROVIDE 
INFORMATION ABOUT BIRTH CONTROL. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 197   

       
 

 

Scott, Omeria(D)  AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE OPPORTUNITIES 
FOR DIVERSITY IN CONTRACTING 
PROGRAM (ODC PROGRAM) TO BE 
ADMINISTERED BY THE MISSISSIPPI 
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Appropriations 

 
HB 214   

       
 

 

Bennett, Richard(R)  AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT, IN ANY ACTION 
FOR DAMAGES BY THE POLICYHOLDER 
AGAINST A PROPERTY AND CASUALTY 
INSURER UNDER AN "ALL PERILS" 
COVERAGE POLICY, THE INSURER HAS THE 
BURDEN OF PROOF AS TO THE 
APPLICATION OF ANY EXCLUSION IN THE 
POLICY. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Judiciary A 

 
HB 234   

       
 

 

Scoggin, Donnie(R)  TO INCLUDE ADVANCED PRACTICE 
REGISTERED NURSES IN THE STATEMENT 
OF PURPOSE OF THE MISSISSIPPI NURSING 
PRACTICE LAW. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 253   

       
 

 

Hines, John(D)  TO CREATE THE MISSISSIPPI EYES ON 
SMILING STUDENTS HEALTH ACT 
(MESSHA). 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 257   

       
 

 

Clark, Bryant(D)  AN ACT TO DIRECT THE GOVERNOR AND 
THE DIVISION OF MEDICAID TO ENTER 
INTO NEGOTIATIONS WITH THE FEDERAL 
GOVERNMENT TO OBTAIN A WAIVER OF 
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS TO ALLOW THE 
EXPANSION OF MEDICAID COVERAGE. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Appropriations 

http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0193.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Scott.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0194.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Scott.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0197.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Scott.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0214.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Bennett.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0234.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Scoggin.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0253.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Hines.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0257.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Clark.xml


 
HB 269   

       
 

 

Snowden, Greg(R)  TO CREATE THE ADVOCATE 
CONFIDENTIALITY LAW. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Judiciary B 

 
HB 270   

       
 

 

Bain, Nick(D)  AN ACT TO CREATE "THE BULLYING 
DETERRENT ACT". 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Judiciary B 

 
HB 277   

       
 

 

Clark, Bryant(D)  AN ACT TO CREATE THE "MISSISSIPPI 
MINIMUM WAGE LAW". 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Judiciary A 

 
HB 278   

       
 

 

Chism, Gary(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT BINDING ARBITRATION 
SHALL BE THE METHOD TO RESOLVE 
CERTAIN DISPUTES BETWEEN HEALTH 
CARE PROVIDERS AND INSUREDS. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Judiciary A 

 
HB 282   

       
 

 

Bell(65th), Christopher(D)  AN ACT TO CREATE THE "SMART STATE 
ACT". 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Ways and Means 

 
HB 284   

       
 

 

Bell(65th), Christopher(D)  AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE "MOBILE 
PERSONAL HYGIENE PILOT PROGRAM ACT 
OF 2019". 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Appropriations 

 
HB 290   

       
 

 

Paden, Orlando(D)  TO PROVIDE MEDICAID COVERAGE FOR 
INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE UNDER 65 YEARS 
OF AGE, ARE NOT PREGNANT, ARE NOT 
ENTITLED TO OR ENROLLED FOR MEDICARE 
BENEFITS AND WHOSE INCOME IS NOT 
MORE THAN 133% OF THE FEDERAL 
POVERTY LEVEL. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Rules 

 
HB 316   

       
 

 

Clark, Bryant(D)  TO PROVIDE MEDICAID COVERAGE FOR 
INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE UNDER 65 YEARS 
OF AGE, ARE NOT PREGNANT, ARE NOT 
ENTITLED TO OR ENROLLED FOR MEDICARE 
BENEFITS AND WHOSE INCOME IS NOT 

http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0269.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Snowden.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0270.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Bain.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0277.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Clark.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0278.xml
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http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0282.xml
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http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0284.xml
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http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Clark.xml


MORE THAN 133% OF THE FEDERAL 
POVERTY LEVEL. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Rules 

 
HB 317   

       
 

 

Clark, Bryant(D)  AN ACT TO REQUIRE THAT CERTAIN 
INSURANCE POLICIES AND CONTRACTS 
SHALL PROVIDE COVERAGE FOR OBESITY 
TREATMENT FOR AN INDIVIDUAL WHO HAS 
A BODY MASS INDEX THAT IS THIRTY 
PERCENT. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 323   

       
 

 

Chism, Gary(R)  TO REVISE DEFINITIONS OF CERTAIN 
TERMS USED IN THE SECTIONS OF LAW 
REQUIRING AN AUDIT OF INSURERS. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 H Passed (Vote: Y:110/N: 4) 
 

HB 334   

       
 

 

Currie, Becky(R)  TO REVISE THE RIVERS MCGRAW MENTAL 
HEALTH DIVERSION PILOT PROGRAM ACT 
TO BE THE RIVERS MCGRAW MENTAL 
HEALTH COURT ACT AND ALLOW MENTAL 
HEALTH COURTS TO BE ESTABLISHED 
THROUGHOUT THE STATE. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 335   

       
 

 

Currie, Becky(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT FROM AND AFTER JULY 
1, 2019, PHARMACY BENEFITS FOR 
MEDICAID BENEFICIARIES PARTICIPATING 
IN ANY MANAGED CARE PROGRAM OR 
COORDINATED CARE PROGRAM 
IMPLEMENTED BY THE DIVISION OF 
MEDICAID SHALL BE FEE-FOR SERVICE. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Medicaid 

 
HB 338   

       
 

 

Hines, John(D)  AN ACT MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO 
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH TO 
PROVIDE A GRANT TO THE SOUTHERN 
HEALTH COMMISSION, INC., A HEALTH AND 
WELLNESS CENTER IN WASHINGTON 
COUNTY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Appropriations 

 
HB 340   

       
 

 

Hines, John(D)  AN ACT MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO 
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR 
THE PURPOSE OF DEVELOPING, 
ESTABLISHING AND OPERATING TWO 
STD/HIV SPECIALTY CLINICS FOR THE 
FISCAL YEAR 2020. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Appropriations 

http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0317.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Clark.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0323.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/house/Chism.xml
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HB 341   

       
 

 

Hines, John(D)  AN ACT MAKING AN APPROPRIATION TO 
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR 
THE PURPOSE OF SUPPORTING THE BREAST 
AND CERVICAL CANCER PROGRAM OF THE 
DEPARTMENT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2019. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Appropriations 

 
HB 361   

       
 

 

Rushing, Randy(R)  TO CREATE "NANCY'S LAW," WHICH 
AUTHORIZES THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN 
SERVICES TO RELOCATE OR PROVIDE NEW 
CARETAKERS FOR VULNERABLE PERSONS 
DURING ANY EVALUATION OR 
INVESTIGATION REGARDING ABUSE OF A 
VULNERABLE PERSON. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Judiciary B 

 
HB 366   

       
 

 

Gunn, Philip(R)  AN ACT TO CREATE THE MISSISSIPPI 
BROADBAND ENABLING ACT. 

Last Action: 1-30-19 G Signed by the Governor 
 

HB 375   

       
 

 

Foster, Robert(R)  TO REQUIRE THAT ALL RULES ADOPTED 
UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT SHALL 
AUTOMATICALLY REPEAL ON DECEMBER 31 
OF THE FIFTH YEAR FOLLOWING THE 
RULE'S INITIAL ADOPTION OR ON 
DECEMBER 31, 2024. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Judiciary A 

 
HB 384   

       
 

 

Banks, Earle(D)  AN ACT TO REQUIRE HOSPITALS TO HAVE 
PERSONS WHO PRESENT THEMSELVES TO 
THE EMERGENCY ROOM WITH SYMPTOMS 
OF POSSIBLE SICKLE CELL DISEASE 
EXAMINED BY A PHYSICIAN WITHIN FOUR 
HOURS AFTER THE PERSON IS ADMITTED 
TO THE EMERGENCY ROOM. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 389   

       
 

 

Bomgar, Joel(R)  TO EXEMPT PERSONS WITH A MEDICAL 
MARIJUANA CERTIFICATION FROM 
ANOTHER STATE FOR AN EXISTING 
MEDICAL CONDITION FROM THE 
PROVISIONS OF LAW REGULATING 
MARIJUANA POSSESSION. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Drug Policy 

 
HB 391   

       
 

 

Baria, David(D)  TO CREATE A SPECIAL FUND FOR THE 
COMPREHENSIVE HURRICANE DAMAGE 
MITIGATION PROGRAM. 

http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/HB/HB0341.xml
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Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Insurance 

 
HB 394   

       
 

 

Bain, Nick(D)  TO DELETE THE PROVISION REQUIRING 
HOSPITALS TO PROVIDE NOTICE TO 
PATIENTS OR THEIR REPRESENTATIVES OF 
THEIR INTENT TO RETIRE X-RAY FILM OR 
GRAPHIC DATA AND THE RIGHT OF 
PATIENTS TO REQUEST THAT THE 
HOSPITAL MAINTAIN THE X-RAY FILM OR 
GRAPHIC DATA. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Judiciary A 

 
HB 436   

       
 

 

Baria, David(D)  TO REVISE THE DEFINITION OF ESSENTIAL 
PROPERTY INSURANCE FOR THE 
MISSISSIPPI WINDSTORM UNDERWRITING 
ASSOCIATION TO REQUIRE COVERAGE FOR 
ANY LOSS AT THE REPLACEMENT COST OF 
THE STRUCTURE AND CONTENTS BEING 
INSURED. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Insurance 

 
HB 439   

       
 

 

Baria, David(D)  TO PROVIDE THAT THE MISSISSIPPI 
WINDSTORM UNDERWRITING 
ASSOCIATION MUST WRITE POLICIES ON 
HOMES WITH A FORTIFIED HOME 
DESIGNATION BY THE INSTITUTE FOR 
BUSINESS AND HOME SAFETY. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Insurance 

 
HB 444   

       
 

 

Chism, Gary(R)  TO DEFINE CERTAIN TERMS AS USED IN 
THE MISSISSIPPI WINDSTORM 
UNDERWRITING ASSOCIATION LAW. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 H Do pass as substituted from committee 
House Insurance 

 
HB 468   

       
 

 

Banks, Earle(D)  TO LIMIT THE NUMBER OF PRESCRIBED 
OXYCONTIN (OXYCODONE) UNITS TO ANY 
PATIENT IN EXCESS OF SEVENTY-FIVE 
UNITS PER PRESCRIPTION. 

Last Action: 1-14-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Drug Policy 

 
HB 479   

       
 

 

Eubanks, Dan(R)  AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT EACH PERSON 
WHO IS EIGHTEEN YEARS OF AGE OR 
OLDER SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO 
DETERMINE, IN THEIR SOLE DISCRETION, 
WHETHER HE OR SHE WILL RECEIVE 
VACCINATIONS OR IMMUNIZATIONS FOR 
ANY DISEASE. 

Last Action: 1-15-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 
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HB 483   

       
 

 

Dortch, Jarvis(D)  TO REQUIRE CERTAIN CONSUMER 
INFORMATION CONCERNING FACILITY-
BASED PHYSICIANS AND NOTICE AND 
AVAILABILITY OF MEDIATION FOR BALANCE 
BILLING BY A FACILITY-BASED PHYSICIAN 
IN AN AMOUNT GREATER THAN TWO 
HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS. 

Last Action: 1-15-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Insurance 

 
HB 501   

       
 

 

Bell(21st), Donnie(R)  AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT IT IS UNLAWFUL 
TO SELL OR FURNISH A HYPODERMIC 
SYRINGE OR HYPODERMIC NEEDLE TO ANY 
PERSON WHO IS A DIRECT CONSUMER 
EXCEPT PURSUANT TO A WRITTEN 
PRESCRIPTION. 

Last Action: 1-15-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Judiciary B 

 
HB 510   

       
 

 

Massengill, Steve(R)  TO AUTHORIZE LICENSED DENTAL 
HYGIENISTS TO PROVIDE SERVICES TO 
PATIENTS UNDER THE GENERAL 
SUPERVISION OF LICENSED DENTISTS 
UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS. 

Last Action: 1-15-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 518   

       
 

 

Foster, Robert(R)  TO BE KNOWN AS THE MISSISSIPPI 
ACCESS TO HEALTH CARE AND PATIENT 
CHOICE ACT. 

Last Action: 1-15-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 519   

       
 

 

Foster, Robert(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT AN INSURED IS 
ENTITLED TO BENEFITS UNDER A HEALTH 
BENEFIT PLAN IF THE HEALTH BENEFIT 
PLAN PROVIDES FOR REIMBURSEMENT FOR 
THE SERVICE IF PERFORMED BY A DULY 
LICENSED PHYSICIAN OR PODIATRIST. 

Last Action: 1-15-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Insurance 

 
HB 520   

       
 

 

Foster, Robert(R)  TO BE KNOWN AS THE MISSISSIPPI 
ACCESS TO HEALTH CARE ACT. 

Last Action: 1-15-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 533   

       
 

 

Steverson, Jody(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT THE DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH SHALL ISSUE A CERTIFICATE OF 
NEED TO A COUNTY-OWNED HOSPITAL IN 
TIPPAH COUNTY WITH A SKILLED NURSING 
FACILITY AT THE HOSPITAL FOR THE 
ADDITION OF NURSING FACILITY BEDS, 
NOT TO EXCEED TEN BEDS. 
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Last Action: 1-15-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 542   

       
 

 

Dortch, Jarvis(D)  AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT CERTAIN 
INSURANCE POLICIES AND CONTRACTS 
SHALL PROVIDE COVERAGE FOR FDA-
APPROVED CONTRACEPTIVE DRUGS, 
DEVICES AND OTHER PRODUCTS, FOR 
EMERGENCY CONTRACEPTION AVAILABLE 
OVER-THE-COUNTER. 

Last Action: 1-15-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 543   

       
 

 

Dortch, Jarvis(D)  TO REQUIRE THE STATE BOARD OF HEALTH 
TO ESTABLISH THE NURSE-FAMILY 
PARTNERSHIP PILOT PROGRAM IN THE 
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

Last Action: 1-15-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Appropriations 

 
HB 560   

       
 

 

Sykes, Kathy(D)  AN ACT TO REQUIRE THE DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH TO CREATE A VOLUNTARY 
NONOPIOID DIRECTIVE FORM. 

Last Action: 1-15-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 571   

       
 

 

Gunn, Philip(R)  TO CLARIFY THAT A MINOR UNDER THE AGE 
OF 18 CANNOT BE CHARGED WITH THE 
CRIME OF PROSTITUTION. 

Last Action: 1-24-19 S Received in the Senate - Not referred 
 

HB 573   

       
 

 

Bennett, Richard(R)  TO INCLUDE SPINAL MUSCULAR ATROPHY 
(SMA) IN THOSE CONDITIONS COVERED IN 
THE COMPREHENSIVE NEWBORN 
SCREENING PROGRAM ADMINISTERED BY 
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

Last Action: 1-15-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 584   

       
 

 

Mims, Sam(R)  TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF TIME THAT THE 
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH MAY MAKE 
GRANTS UNDER THE MISSISSIPPI 
QUALIFIED HEALTH CENTER GRANT 
PROGRAM. 

Last Action: 1-16-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 598   

       
 

 

Johnson, Chris(R)  AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE DEPARTMENT 
OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION TO 
ISSUE A REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR 
ONE OR MORE ON-SITE PRIMARY CARE 
CLINICS FOR ALL STATE EMPLOYEES 
WITHIN THE GREATER CAPITOL COMPLEX. 
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Last Action: 1-16-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Accountability and Transparency 

 
HB 621   

       
 

 

Arnold, Tracy(R)  AN ACT TO PROHIBIT THE USE OF STEM 
CELLS IN ANY RESEARCH OR ANY THERAPY 
PROCEDURES IF THE STEM CELLS WERE 
DERIVED FROM A HUMAN EMBRYO OR 
HUMAN FETUS THAT WAS DESTROYED, 
DISCARDED OR KNOWINGLY SUBJECTED TO 
RISK OF INJURY OR DEATH. 

Last Action: 1-16-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 626   

       
 

 

Gunn, Philip(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT APPEALS OF ORDERS OF 
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
PERTAINING TO HEALTH CARE 
CERTIFICATES OF NEED SHALL BE MADE 
DIRECTLY TO THE MISSISSIPPI COURT OF 
APPEALS. 

Last Action: 1-16-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Judiciary A 

 
HB 627   

       
 

 

Currie, Becky(R)  TO DIRECT THE DIVISION OF MEDICAID TO 
ESTABLISH A FIVE-YEAR PILOT PROGRAM 
TO EVALUATE A PROVIDER-SPONSORED 
HEALTH PLAN AS A PARTICIPANT IN THE 
MANAGED CARE PROGRAM OPERATED BY 
THE DIVISION. 

Last Action: 1-16-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Medicaid 

 
HB 628   

       
 

 

Chism, Gary(R)  TO REQUIRE ACCIDENT AND HEALTH 
INSURANCE POLICIES TO INCLUDE 
ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS THAT PENALIZE 
LATE PAYMENT OF CLAIMS BY INSURER TO 
HEALTH CARE PROVIDER OR INSURED. 

Last Action: 1-16-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Insurance 

 
HB 631   

       
 

 

Chism, Gary(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT A CLAIMANT'S FAILURE 
TO TIMELY FILE MEDICAL RECORDS IN 
SUPPORT OF A CONTROVERTED WORKERS' 
COMPENSATION CLAIM MAY RESULT IN 
DISMISSAL OF THE CLAIM. 

Last Action: 1-16-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Insurance 

 
HB 731   

       
 

 

Brown_(20th), Chris(R)  TO RETURN THE MISSISSIPPI WORKERS' 
COMPENSATION COMMISSION TO A 
SPECIAL FUND AGENCY. 

Last Action: 1-17-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Appropriations 

 
HB 732   Brown_(20th), Chris(R)  TO PROHIBIT AN ABORTION OF AN UNBORN 

HUMAN INDIVIDUAL WITH A DETECTABLE 
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FETAL HEARTBEAT EXCEPT WHEN A 
MEDICAL EMERGENCY NECESSITATES. 

Last Action: 1-17-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 737   

       
 

 

Powell, Brent(R)  TO AMEND THE PATIENT PROTECTION ACT 
OF 1995 TO PROVIDE CERTAIN 
PROHIBITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR 
MANAGED CARE PLANS. 

Last Action: 1-17-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Insurance 

 
HB 738   

       
 

 

Powell, Brent(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT A HEALTH INSURANCE 
OR EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN SHALL NOT 
DELAY OR CONDITION PAYMENT TO A 
HEALTH CARE PROVIDER ON THE 
COORDINATION OF THE FILING OF CLAIMS 
BETWEEN ORIGINATING AND DISTANT 
SITES. 

Last Action: 1-17-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Insurance 

 
HB 748   

       
 

 

Taylor, Cheikh(D)  TO ALLOW PERSONS WHO ARE CONVICTED 
OF CERTAIN CRIMES TO PRACTICE 
MEDICINE OR DENTISTRY AGAIN AFTER 
THE PERSON'S LICENSE HAS BEEN 
REINSTATED BY THE STATE BOARD OF 
MEDICAL LICENSURE OR THE STATE BOARD 
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS. 

Last Action: 1-17-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 752   

       
 

 

Steverson, Jody(R)  TO DEFINE CERTAIN TERMS AS USED IN 
THE DENTAL CARE BENEFITS LAW. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 H Do pass from committee on House 
Insurance 

 
HB 798   

       
 

 

White, Jason(R)  TO EXTEND THE DATE OF THE REPEALER 
ON THE PROVISION THAT AUTHORIZES THE 
ISSUANCE OF A TEMPORARY LICENSE TO 
APPLICANTS FOR LICENSURE AS A 
PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT WHO MEET ALL 
LICENSURE REQUIREMENTS EXCEPT FOR 
THE MASTER'S DEGREE. 

Last Action: 1-21-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 801   

       
 

 

White, Jason(R)  TO EXTEND THE DATE OF THE REPEALER 
ON CERTAIN PROVISIONS RELATING TO 
THE HEALTH CARE EXPENDABLE FUND. 

Last Action: 1-21-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Appropriations 
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HB 805   

       
 

 

White, Jason(R)  TO EXTEND THE DATE OF THE REPEALER 
ON THE STATUTE REQUIRING ALL AGENTS 
PLACING INSURANCE THROUGH 
NONADMITTED INSURERS TO COLLECT AND 
REMIT TO THE MISSISSIPPI WINDSTORM 
UNDERWRITING ASSOCIATION A 
NONADMITTED POLICY FEE. 

Last Action: 1-21-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Insurance 

 
HB 806   

       
 

 

White, Jason(R)  TO EXTEND THE DATE OF THE REPEALERS 
ON THE STATUTES THAT CREATE AND 
GOVERN THE MISSISSIPPI GULF COAST 
REGION UTILITY BOARD. 

Last Action: 1-21-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Utilities 

 
HB 845   

       
 

 

Read, John(R)  AN ACT TO BRING FORWARD SECTION 43-
13-407, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, 
WHICH CREATES THE HEALTH CARE 
EXPENDABLE FUND IN THE STATE 
TREASURY, FOR THE PURPOSES OF 
AMENDMENT. 

Last Action: 1-21-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Appropriations 

 
HB 881   

       
 

 

Brown_(20th), Chris(R)  AN ACT TO BE KNOWN AS THE "OPIOID 
CRISIS INTERVENTION ACT". 

Last Action: 1-22-19 H Do pass as substituted from committee 
House Medicaid 

 
HB 928   

       
 

 

Dortch, Jarvis(D)  AN ACT TO DIRECT THE GOVERNOR AND 
THE DIVISION OF MEDICAID TO ENTER 
INTO NEGOTIATIONS WITH THE FEDERAL 
GOVERNMENT TO OBTAIN A WAIVER OF 
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE MEDICAID 
LAWS AND REGULATIONS TO CREATE A 
PLAN TO ALLOW THE EXPANSION. 

Last Action: 1-21-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Rules 

 
HB 939   

       
 

 

Smith_(39th), Jeff(R)  TO REVISE THE AUTHORIZED DAMAGES 
UNDER THE TORT CLAIMS ACT. 

Last Action: 1-21-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Judiciary A 

 
HB 976   

       
 

 

Mims, Sam(R)  TO DEFINE THE TERMS "BIOLOGICAL 
PRODUCT" AND "INTERCHANGEABLE 
BIOLOGICAL PRODUCT" AND REVISE THE 
DEFINITION OF THE TERM "PRODUCT 
SELECTION" FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE 
PHARMACY PRACTICE ACT. 
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Last Action: 1-22-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 977   

       
 

 

Mims, Sam(R)  AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE TEAM PHYSICIANS 
FOR OUT-OF-STATE ATHLETIC TEAMS TO 
PROVIDE MEDICAL TREATMENT AND 
EVALUATION FOR PLAYERS AND STAFF 
MEMBERS OF THE TEAM WHEN 
PARTICIPATING IN SPORTING EVENTS IN 
MISSISSIPPI, WITHOUT HAVING TO BE 
LICENSED IN MISSISSIPPI. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 1048   

       
 

 

Johnson, Chris(R)  AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A STATEWIDE 
PROGRAM FOR THE REGISTRATION OF 
HEMODIALYSIS TECHNICIANS UNDER THE 
STATE BOARD OF HEALTH. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 1061   

       
 

 

Eubanks, Dan(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT ANY PERSON WHO 
WILLFULLY CAUSES AN ABORTION SHALL 
BE GUILTY OF A FELONY. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 1064   

       
 

 

Mims, Sam(R)  TO CREATE THE FORENSIC MENTAL HEALTH 
ACT OF 2019. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Judiciary B 

 
HB 1073   

       
 

 

Crawford, Carolyn(R)  TO REQUIRE THE PRESCRIBER OF A 
SCHEDULE II CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE OR 
ANY OTHER OPIOID DRUG, BEFORE 
ISSUING THE INITIAL PRESCRIPTION IN A 
COURSE OF TREATMENT FOR ACUTE OR 
CHRONIC PAIN TO DISCUSS RISKS OF THE 
DRUGS AND AVAILABLE ALTERNATIVES. 

Last Action: 1-23-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 1082   

       
 

 

Brown_(20th), Chris(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT WHEN AN OWNER OF A 
COMMUNITY HOSPITAL WISHES TO SELL 
THE HOSPITAL OR LEASE THE HOSPITAL 
WITH AN OPTION TO SELL IT, A PETITION 
REQUESTING AN ELECTION ON THE 
QUESTION OF WHETHER THE OWNER 
SHOULD PROCEED MUST BE SUBMITTED IN 
A T 

Last Action: 1-23-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 
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HB 1084   

       
 

 

Cockerham, Angela(D)  TO REVISE THE DRUG COURT 
CERTIFICATION SCHEDULE. 

Last Action: 1-23-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Judiciary B 

 
HB 1109   

       
 

 

Currie, Becky(R)  TO REQUIRE ACCIDENT AND HEALTH 
INSURANCE POLICIES TO INCLUDE 
ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS THAT PENALIZE 
LATE PAYMENT OF CLAIMS BY INSURER TO 
HEALTH CARE PROVIDER OR INSURED. 

Last Action: 1-23-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Insurance 

 
HB 1119   

       
 

 

Huddleston_(15th), Mac(R)  TO REVISE THE MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS 
OF OFFICE OF THE MISSISSIPPI STATE 
BOARD OF MEDICAL LICENSURE. 

Last Action: 1-23-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 1120   

       
 

 

Huddleston_(15th), Mac(R)  AN ACT RELATING TO THE PRACTICE OF 
MEDICINE. 

Last Action: 1-23-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 1123   

       
 

 

Brown_(20th), Chris(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT ANY HOSPITAL THAT 
ADVERTISES EMERGENCY ROOM WAIT 
TIMES SHALL BE SUBJECT TO A REDUCTION 
OF TWENTY PERCENT OF MISSISSIPPI 
HOSPITAL ACCESS PROGRAM PAYMENTS 
UNDER THE MEDICAID PROGRAM, AND ANY 
REDUCTION IN PAYMENTS SHALL BE 
REDISTRIBUTED. 

Last Action: 1-23-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Medicaid 

 
HB 1125   

       
 

 

Brown_(20th), Chris(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT THE DIVISION OF 
MEDICAID SHALL REQUIRE PROVIDERS TO 
SUBMIT ALL CLAIMS NO LATER THAN 
TWELVE MONTHS FROM THE DATE OF 
SERVICE. 

Last Action: 1-23-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Medicaid 

 
HB 1127   

       
 

 

Smith_(39th), Jeff(R)  TO REVISE THE AMOUNT OF INVESTMENT 
REQUIRED FOR PROJECTS BY QUALIFIED 
BUSINESSES UNDER THE MISSISSIPPI 
HEALTH CARE INDUSTRY ZONE ACT IN 
ORDER FOR SUCH PROJECTS TO BE 
ELIGIBLE TO BE GRANTED A FEE-IN-LIEU 
OF AD VALOREM TAXES. 
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Last Action: 1-23-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Ways and Means 

 
HB 1168   

       
 

 

Smith_(39th), Jeff(R)  AN ACT TO BRING FORWARD SECTIONS 41-
29-113, 41-29-115, 41-29-117, 41-29-119 
AND 41-29-121, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 
1972, WHICH PROVIDE FOR CONTROLLED 
SUBSTANCES IN SCHEDULES I,II,III,IV AND 
V. 

Last Action: 1-23-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Drug Policy 

 
HB 1215   

       
 

 

Mettetal, Nolan(R)  TO REQUIRE INSURERS THAT MAY CHARGE 
HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN ENROLLEES EXCESS 
COST SHARING AMOUNTS TO PROVIDE 
NOTICE OF SUCH TO ENROLLEES AND 
PROSPECTIVE ENROLLEES. 

Last Action: 1-25-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 1225   

       
 

 

Mettetal, Nolan(R)  TO AUTHORIZE THE STATE BOARD OF 
PHARMACY TO DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT A 
COMPUTERIZED PROGRAM TO TRACK 
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES AND OTHER 
DRUGS THAT ARE SHIPPED INTO THE 
STATE, TO BE KNOWN AS THE MISSISSIPPI 
AUTOMATED SUBSTANCE TRACKING 
SYSTEM 

Last Action: 1-25-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 1226   

       
 

 

Mettetal, Nolan(R)  TO AUTHORIZE THE STATE BOARD OF 
PHARMACY TO CONDUCT CRIMINAL 
HISTORY RECORDS CHECKS ON ALL 
APPLICANTS FOR LICENSES FOR IN- AND 
OUT-OF-STATE WHOLESALE 
DISTRIBUTORS, CHAIN PHARMACY 
WAREHOUSES AND REPACKAGERS 
SHIPPING INTO MISSISSIPPI. 

Last Action: 1-25-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 1249   

       
 

 

Bennett, Richard(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT WHEN ANY POLITICAL 
SUBDIVISION, SCHOOL DISTRICT, JUNIOR 
COLLEGE DISTRICT, INSTITUTION, 
DEPARTMENT, OR AGENCY OF A COUNTY 
OR MUNICIPALITY HAS ADOPTED THE 
GROUP COVERAGE PLAN PROVIDED BY 
LAW, SUCH AUTHORITY MAY ELECT TO 
PAYBENEFITS. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 H Do pass as substituted from committee 
House County Affairs 

 
HB 1283   

       
 

 

Baker, Mark(R)  N ACT ENTITLED THE "MISSISSIPPI 
SCHOOL SAFETY ACT OF 2019"; TO AMEND 
SECTION 37-11-5, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 
1972, TO REQUIRE SCHOOL DISTRICTS TO 
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DEVELOP AND CONDUCT AN ACTIVE 
SHOOTER DRILL WITHIN THE FIRST 60 
DAYS OF EACH NEW SCHOOL SEMESTE. 

Last Action: 1-25-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Education 

 
HB 1284   

       
 

 

Baker, Mark(R)  AN ACT TO CREATE THE "FRESH START ACT 
OF 2019". 

Last Action: 1-25-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Judiciary A 

 
HB 1313   

       
 

 

Powell, Brent(R)  TO REVISE THE DEFINITION OF 
"EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIAN-
ADVANCED" FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIAN LAWS. 

Last Action: 1-25-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 1318   

       
 

 

Bain, Nick(D)  TO REVISE THE DEFINITION OF 
"EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 
PROVIDER" AS THE TERM IS USED UNDER 
THE BABY DROP-OFF LAW TO INCLUDE FIRE 
STATIONS AND MOBILE AMBULANCES THAT 
ARE STAFFED WITH FIREFIGHTERS, 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS OR 
PARAMEDICS. 

Last Action: 1-25-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 1352   

       
 

 

White, Jason(R)  AN ACT TO CREATE THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE 
REFORM ACT. 

Last Action: 1-25-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Judiciary B 

 
HB 1361   

       
 

 

Dortch, Jarvis(D)  AN ACT TO CREATE A PILOT PROGRAM TO 
BE KNOWN AS THE MEDICAID HEALTH 
HOMES HIGH UTILIZERS PILOT PROGRAM 
TO IDENTIFY AND ENGAGE MEDICAID 
BENEFICIARIES WHO ARE AT GREATEST 
RISK FOR HIGH UTILIZATION OF HOSPITAL 
OR OTHER HEALTH HOME SERVICES. 

Last Action: 1-25-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Appropriations 

 
HB 1383   

       
 

 

White, Jason(R)  TO AUTHORIZE THE DIVISION OF 
MEDICAID TO ESTABLISH A PILOT 
PROGRAM FOR THREE YEARS TO EVALUATE 
AN ALTERNATIVE MANAGED CARE PAYMENT 
MODEL FOR MEDICALLY COMPLEX 
CHILDREN. 

Last Action: 1-25-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Medicaid 
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HB 1401   

       
 

 

Clarke, Alyce(D)  TO REVISE THE REQUIREMENT AND 
STANDARDS OF CURRICULUM TO BE USED 
IN PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICTS FOR THE 
TEACHING OF SEX EDUCATION. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 1408   

       
 

 

Paden, Orlando(D)  TO REQUIRE PROOF OF A MENTAL HEALTH 
EXAMINATION TO PROVE MENTAL HEALTH 
BEFORE A PERSON MAY BE APPROVED FOR 
A LICENSE TO CARRY A CONCEALED 
FIREARM. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Judiciary B 

 
HB 1414   

       
 

 

Paden, Orlando(D)  TO AMEND SECTIONS 41-21-67, 41-21-69, 
41-21-71, 41-21-77, 41-21-79, 41-21-103 
AND 41-30-27, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 
1972, TO EXPAND THE TYPES OF 
PROFESSIONALS WHO ARE AUTHORIZED 
TO CONDUCT SCREENINGS, 
EXAMINATIONS, ETC. IN COMMITMENT 
PROCEEDINGS. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 1434   

       
 

 

Holland, Steve(D)  TO REQUIRE THE PRESCRIBER OF A 
SCHEDULE II CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE OR 
ANY OTHER OPIOID DRUG, BEFORE 
ISSUING THE INITIAL PRESCRIPTION IN A 
COURSE OF TREATMENT FOR ACUTE OR 
CHRONIC PAIN AND AGAIN BEFORE 
ISSUING THE THIRD PRESCRIPTION. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 1458   

       
 

 

Harness, Jeffery(D)  TO PROHIBIT AN ORGANIZATION IN A 
MANAGED CARE PROGRAM OR 
COORDINATED CARE PROGRAM 
IMPLEMENTED BY THE DIVISION OF 
MEDICAID FROM DISCRIMINATING 
AGAINST A PHYSICIAN WHO IS LOCATED 
WITHIN THE GEOGRAPHIC COVERAGE AREA 
OF THE PLAN OF THE ORGANIZATION. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Medicaid 

 
HB 1460   

       
 

 

Currie, Becky(R)  TO AUTHORIZE MEDICAL DIRECTORS OF 
HOSPICES TO PRESCRIBE CONTROLLED 
SUBSTANCES FOR PATIENTS OF THE 
HOSPICE FOR TERMINAL DISEASE PAIN 
WITHOUT HAVING AN IN-PERSON FACE-TO-
FACE VISIT WITH A PATIENT BEFORE 
ISSUING A PRESCRIPTION. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 
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HB 1478   

       
 

 

McGee, Missy(R)  TO REQUIRE HEALTH INSURANCE POLICIES 
THAT PROVIDE PREGNANCY RELATED 
BENEFITS TO PROVIDE COVERAGE FOR 
MEDICALLY NECESSARY EXPENSES OF 
DIAGNOSIS AND TREATMENT OF 
INFERTILITY. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Insurance 

 
HB 1517   

       
 

 

Sanford, Noah(R)  TO PROVIDE MEDICAID COVERAGE FOR 
SERVICES AS DETERMINED NECESSARY BY 
THE DIVISION OF MEDICAID FOR PERSONS 
WHO ARE DIAGNOSED WITH AMYOTROPHIC 
LATERAL SCLEROSIS (ALS). 

Last Action: 1-29-19 H and also referred to committee on 
House Appropriations 

 
HB 1518   

       
 

 

Scoggin, Donnie(R)  AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE DEPARTMENT 
OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION TO 
ISSUE A REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR 
ONE OR MORE ON-SITE PRIMARY CARE 
CLINICS FOR ALL STATE EMPLOYEES 
WITHIN THE GREATER CAPITOL COMPLEX 
AND OTHER AREAS OF EMPLOYMENT. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Appropriations 

 
HB 1546   

       
 

 

Willis, Patricia(R)  TO REVISE DEFINITIONS IN THE CHAPTER 
DEALING WITH COMMITMENTS FOR DRUG 
AND ALCOHOL TREATMENT. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Public Health and Human Services 

 
HB 1547   

       
 

 

Willis, Patricia(R)  TO REVISE SCHEDULE I OF THE 
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT TO 
INCLUDE CERTAIN SYNTHETIC 
CANNABINOIDS, FENTANYLS AND 
FENTANYL-LIKE SUBSTANCES THAT HAVE 
NO ACCEPTED MEDICAL USE. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Drug Policy 

 
HB 1556   

       
 

 

Mims, Sam(R)  AN ACT TO CREATE THE "MISSISSIPPI 
CRITICAL PHYSICIAN SHORTAGE 
INCENTIVE ACT OF 2019". 

Last Action: 1-29-19 H Introduced and referred to committee 
on House Ways and Means 

 
SB 2012   

       
 

 

Kirby, Dean(R)  RELATING AN ACT TO CREATE A LIEN ON 
CAUSES OF ACTION ACCRUING TO CERTAIN 
INJURED PERSONS FOR UNCOMPENSATED 
TRAUMATIC BURN CARE. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 S Do pass from committee on Senate 
Public Health and Welfare 
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SB 2037   

       
 

 

Burton, Terry(R)  RELATING AN ACT ENTITLED THE 
"MISSISSIPPI EMERGENCY MEDICAL 
SERVICES DO NOT RESUSCITATE ORDER-
BRACELET ACT". 

Last Action: 1- 8-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Public Health and Welfare 

 
SB 2038   

       
 

 

Burton, Terry(R)  RELATING TO PROVIDE THAT 
UNSUCCESSFUL DRUG COURT 
PARTICIPANTS MUST SERVE THEIR TIME 
FROM THE ORIGINAL OFFENSE 
INCARCERATED IN THE ORIGINAL 
JURISDICTION IN WHICH THE 
PROSECUTION WAS COMMENCED. 

Last Action: 1- 8-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Judiciary A 

 
SB 2040   

       
 

 

Burton, Terry(R)  RELATING TO PROVIDE THAT CERTIFIED 
NURSE PRACTITIONERS WITH OVER 3,600 
HOURS OF CLINICAL PRACTICE SHALL NOT 
BE REQUIRED TO HAVE A WRITTEN 
COLLABORATIVE AGREEMENT WITH A 
PHYSICIAN OR BE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT 
PATIENT CHARTS TO A PHYSICIAN FOR 
REVIEW. 

Last Action: 1- 8-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Public Health and Welfare 

 
SB 2044   

       
 

 

Burton, Terry(R)  RELATING AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE A PUBLIC 
SCHOOL STUDENT TO CARRY AND USE 
SUNSCREEN AT THE SCHOOL AND 
PROVIDES IMMUNITY FOR A VOLUNTEER 
SCHOOL EMPLOYEE WHO APPLIES 
SUNSCREEN TO A STUDENT. 

Last Action: 1- 8-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Education 

 
SB 2056   

       
 

 

Blackwell, Kevin(R)  TO REVISE THE AMOUNT OF INVESTMENT 
REQUIRED FOR PROJECTS BY QUALIFIED 
BUSINESSES UNDER THE MISSISSIPPI 
HEALTH CARE INDUSTRY ZONE ACT IN 
ORDER FOR SUCH PROJECTS TO BE 
ELIGIBLE TO BE GRANTED A FEE-IN-LIEU 
OF AD VALOREM TAXES. 

Last Action: 1-24-19 S Do pass as substituted from committee 
Senate Finance 

 
SB 2064   

       
 

 

Burton, Terry(R)  TO AUTHORIZE MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT 
TO PHYSICIANS PROVIDING TELEMEDICINE 
MEDICAL SERVICES TO STUDENTS IN A 
SCHOOL-BASED SETTING. 

Last Action: 1- 8-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Appropriations 

 
SB 2065   Hill, Angela(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT THE FALSE REPORT OF 

CHILD ABUSE OR NEGLECT TO THE 
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DEPARTMENT OF CHILD PROTECTION 
SERVICES SHALL BE PUNISHABLE AS A 
MISDEMEANOR. 

Last Action: 1- 8-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Judiciary A 

 
SB 2074   

       
 

 

Hill, Angela(R)  TO AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE STATE 
HEALTH OFFICER TO REQUIRE ENTITIES 
PROVIDING VACCINES TO INCLUDE 
PATIENT VACCINE INFORMATION 
STATEMENTS APPROVED BY FEDERAL 
CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND 
PREVENTION TO BE SUPPLIED TO THE 
INDIVIDUAL. 

Last Action: 1-11-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Judiciary A 

 
SB 2120   

       
 

 

Jordan, David(D)  TO PROVIDE ENHANCED PENALTIES FOR 
TRANSFER OR POSSESSION WITH INTENT 
TO TRANSFER HEROIN OR FENTANYL. 

Last Action: 1-11-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Judiciary A 

 
SB 2127   

       
 

 

Watson, Michael(R)  AN ACT TO PROVIDE THAT NO PERSON, 
EMPLOYER OR HEALTH CARE PROVIDER 
SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PARTICIPATE IN 
ANY HEALTH CARE SERVICES PAYMENT 
SYSTEM. 

Last Action: 1-11-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Insurance 

 
SB 2168   

       
 

 

Watson, Michael(R)  TO PROHIBIT STATE ENFORCEMENT OR 
PARTICIPATION WITH THE FEDERAL 
"PATIENT PROTECTION AND AFFORDABLE 
CARE ACT". 

Last Action: 1-14-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Medicaid 

 
SB 2213   

       
 

 

Wiggins, Brice(R)  TO AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE DIVISION 
OF MEDICAID TO STUDY AND IMPLEMENT A 
PILOT PROGRAM REGARDING AN 
ALTERNATIVE MANAGED CARE PAYMENT 
MODEL FOR CHILDREN WITH COMPLEX 
MEDICAL CONDITIONS (CMC) RECEIVING 
SERVICES FROM UMMC. 

Last Action: 1-15-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Appropriations 

 
SB 2226   

       
 

 

Wiggins, Brice(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT ANY HOSPITAL THAT 
ADVERTISES EMERGENCY ROOM WAIT 
TIMES SHALL BE SUBJECT TO A REDUCTION 
OF MISSISSIPPI HOSPITAL ACCESS 
PROGRAM (MHAP) PAYMENTS UNDER THE 
MEDICAID PROGRAM. 
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Last Action: 1-15-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Appropriations 

 
SB 2248   

       
 

 

Hill, Angela(R)  TO INCLUDE CERTAIN ADDITIONAL 
LICENSED HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONALS 
TO THE STATUTORY IMMUNITY FOR 
PROVIDING CHARITABLE MEDICAL CARE OR 
VOLUNTARY HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
WITHOUT A FEE. 

Last Action: 1-15-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Public Health and Welfare 

 
SB 2254   

       
 

 

Hill, Angela(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT CERTIFIED REGISTERED 
NURSE ANESTHETISTS (CRNA) WITH TWO 
YEARS OF PRACTICE IN GOOD STANDING 
SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO HAVE A 
WRITTEN COLLABORATIVE AGREEMENT 
WITH A PHYSICIAN OR BE REQUIRED TO 
SUBMIT PATIENT CHARTS TO A PHYSICIAN 
FOR REVIEW. 

Last Action: 1-15-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Public Health and Welfare 

 
SB 2255   

       
 

 

Hill, Angela(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT A CHILD WILL BE 
EXEMPT FROM THE REQUIREMENT TO HAVE 
ANY SPECIFIC VACCINATION IN ORDER TO 
ATTEND A SCHOOL IF THE CHILD'S PARENT 
OR GUARDIAN SUBMITS TO THE SCHOOL A 
LETTER OR AFFIDAVIT. 

Last Action: 1-15-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Education 

 
SB 2261   

       
 

 

Wiggins, Brice(R)  TO REVISE THE REASONS A PUBLIC BODY 
MAY HOLD AN EXECUTIVE SESSION UNDER 
THE OPEN MEETINGS ACT TO INCLUDE 
DISCUSSIONS BY THE BOARDS OF 
TRUSTEES OF PUBLIC HOSPITALS 
REGARDING CERTAIN PROSPECTIVE 
STRATEGIC BUSINESS DECISIONS OF 
PUBLIC HOSPITALS. 

Last Action: 1-15-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Accountability and Transparency 

 
SB 2267   

       
 

 

Wiggins, Brice(R)  TO TRANSFER THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF 
THE MISSISSIPPI COMMISSION ON 
EXPANDING MEDICAID MANAGED CARE TO 
THE MEDICAL CARE ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
WITHIN THE DIVISION OF MEDICAID. 

Last Action: 1-21-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Medicaid 

 
SB 2268   

       
 

 

Wiggins, Brice(R)  AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE 
DIVISION OF MEDICAID TO SEEK 
NECESSARY FEDERAL WAIVERS TO 
CONTINUE TO REIMBURSE FOR 
PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES FOR PATIENTS 
FORMERLY ELIGIBLE FOR SERVICES AT AN 
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INPATIENT LICENSED ACUTE CARE 
FACILITY. 

Last Action: 1-21-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Appropriations 

 
SB 2299   

       
 

 

Parker, David(R)  TO CONFORM THE ELIGIBILITY TO 
PARTICIPATE IN DRUG COURT TO 
LEGISLATIVE INTENT. 

Last Action: 1-21-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Judiciary A 

 
SB 2307   

       
 

 

Fillingane, Joey(R)  TO REESTABLISH THE MISSISSIPPI 
WORKERS' COMPENSATION COMMISSION 
AS A SPECIAL FUND AGENCY. 

Last Action: 1-21-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Appropriations 

 
SB 2328   

       
 

 

Hopson, Briggs(R)  TO CREATE THE FORENSIC MENTAL HEALTH 
ACT OF 2019. 

Last Action: 1-21-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Judiciary A 

 
SB 2344   

       
 

 

Simmons_(12th), 
Derrick(D)  

TO PROVIDE THAT A CONVICTION FOR 
BURGLARY OF A DWELLING IS NOT A CRIME 
OF VIOLENCE FOR PURPOSES OF 
DETERMINING AN OFFENDER'S ELIGIBILITY 
FOR A DRUG COURT PROGRAM. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Judiciary A 

 
SB 2362   

       
 

 

Kirby, Dean(R)  TO AUTHORIZE THE MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF 
NURSING TO ESTABLISH AN ALTERNATIVE 
TO DISCIPLINE PROGRAM FOR NURSING 
LICENSEES WHO HAVE AN IMPAIRMENT AS 
A RESULT OF SUBSTANCE ABUSE OR A 
MENTAL HEALTH CONDITION. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Public Health and Welfare 

 
SB 2363   

       
 

 

Kirby, Dean(R)  TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF TIME THAT THE 
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH MAY MAKE 
GRANTS UNDER THE MISSISSIPPI 
QUALIFIED HEALTH CENTER GRANT 
PROGRAM. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Appropriations 

 
SB 2365   

       
 

 

Kirby, Dean(R)  TO DEFINE THE TERMS "BIOLOGICAL 
PRODUCT" AND "INTERCHANGEABLE 
BIOLOGICAL PRODUCT" AND REVISE THE 
DEFINITION OF THE TERM "PRODUCT 
SELECTION" FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE 
PHARMACY PRACTICE ACT. 
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Last Action: 1-29-19 S Do pass from committee on Senate 
Public Health and Welfare 

 
SB 2366   

       
 

 

Kirby, Dean(R)  AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE TEAM PHYSICIANS 
FOR OUT-OF-STATE ATHLETIC TEAMS TO 
PROVIDE MEDICAL TREATMENT AND 
EVALUATION FOR PLAYERS AND STAFF 
MEMBERS OF THE TEAM WHEN 
PARTICIPATING IN SPORTING EVENTS IN 
MISSISSIPPI WITHOUT HAVING TO BE 
LICENSED IN MISSISSIPPI. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Public Health and Welfare 

 
SB 2367   

       
 

 

Kirby, Dean(R)  TO AMEND THE PATIENT PROTECTION ACT 
OF 1995 TO PROVIDE GREATER 
PROTECTIONS TO PATIENTS, MANAGED 
CARE PLAN MEMBERS, AND PARTICIPATING 
PROVIDERS BY PROVIDING CERTAIN 
PROHIBITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR 
MANAGED CARE PLANS. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Appropriations 

 
SB 2385   

       
 

 

Simmons_(13th), Willie(D)  TO AUTHORIZE LICENSED DENTAL 
HYGIENISTS TO PROVIDE SERVICES TO 
PATIENTS UNDER THE GENERAL 
SUPERVISION OF LICENSED DENTISTS 
UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Public Health and Welfare 

 
SB 2389   

       
 

 

Horhn, John(D)  TO PROVIDE THAT EACH PUBLIC SCHOOL 
DISTRICT AND PUBLIC CHARTER SCHOOL 
SHALL REQUIRE A SCHOOL-ENTRY HEALTH 
EXAMINATION FOR ALL STUDENTS IN 
GRADES K-12 PERFORMED WITHIN ONE 
YEAR PRIOR TO ENROLLMENT WITH 
CERTAIN EXCEPTIONS. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Public Health and Welfare 

 
SB 2391   

       
 

 

Kirby, Dean(R)  AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE 
MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF PHARMACY TO 
DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT A 
COMPUTERIZED PROGRAM TO TRACK 
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES AND OTHER 
DRUGS SHIPPED INTO THE STATE. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Appropriations 

 
SB 2396   

       
 

 

Jordan, David(D)  TO REVISE SCHEDULE I OF THE 
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT TO 
INCLUDE CERTAIN SYNTHETIC 
CANNABINOIDS, FENTANYLS AND 
FENTANYL-LIKE SUBSTANCES THAT HAVE 
NO ACCEPTED MEDICAL USE. 
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Last Action: 1-22-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Judiciary A 

 
SB 2398   

       
 

 

Fillingane, Joey(R)  TO AUTHORIZE EXEMPTIONS FROM THE 
IMMUNIZATION REQUIREMENTS OF 
SCHOOLS AND LICENSED CHILD CARE 
FACILITIES WHEN A PARENT OR LEGAL 
GUARDIAN OBJECTS TO IMMUNIZATION OF 
THE CHILD ON THE GROUNDS THAT THE 
IMMUNIZATION CONFLICTS WITH RELIGON. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Education 

 
SB 2406   

       
 

 

DeBar, Dennis(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT FELONIOUS CHILD 
ABUSE IS COMMITTED WHEN A CHILD 
TESTS POSITIVE AT BIRTH FOR CERTAIN 
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES THAT WERE 
NOT PRESCRIBED BY A PHYSICIAN. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Judiciary B 

 
SB 2439   

       
 

 

Blackwell, Kevin(R)  TO AUTHORIZE THE DIVISION OF 
MEDICAID TO EVALUATE REIMBURSEMENT 
OF MEDICARE CROSSOVER CLAIMS AND 
MAKE NECESSARY CHANGES, TO 
AUTHORIZE THE DIVISION TO EXPEND 
FUNDS AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE HOME- 
AND COMMUNITY-BASED SERVICES 
THROUGH WAIVERS. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Appropriations 

 
SB 2453   

       
 

 

Moran, Philip(R)  AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE SHERIFFS TO 
EMPLOY PERSONNEL TO PROVIDE 
OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES, AND TO 
PROVIDE PREVENTATIVE PRIMARY CARE 
AND ACUTE CARE TO SHERIFF EMPLOYEES 
AND THEIR DEPENDENTS. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate County Affairs 

 
SB 2454   

       
 

 

Wiggins, Brice(R)  TO AUTHORIZE AND DIRECT THE DIVISION 
OF MEDICAID TO STUDY A PILOT PROGRAM 
REGARDING AN ALTERNATIVE MANAGED 
CARE PAYMENT MODEL FOR INDIVIDUALS 
WITH BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ISSUES 
RECEIVING SERVICES FROM A REGIONAL 
MENTAL HEALTH. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Appropriations 

 
SB 2462   

       
 

 

Hill, Angela(R)  TO REVISE CERTAIN DEFINITIONS UNDER 
THE BABY DROP-OFF LAW. 
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Last Action: 1-29-19 S Do pass from committee on Senate 
Public Health and Welfare 

 
SB 2491   

       
 

 

Hopson, Briggs(R)  TO REVISE THE TIME FRAME WITHIN 
WHICH THE CERTIFICATION AND 
RECERTIFICATION OF DRUG COURTS WILL 
OCCUR SO AS TO ALTERNATE BETWEEN 
EVEN AND ODD YEARS TO BETTER 
DISTRIBUTE THE WORKLOAD OF THE 
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF COURTS. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 S Do pass from committee on Senate 
Judiciary A 

 
SB 2492   

       
 

 

Kirby, Dean(R)  TO REVISE THE MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS 
OF OFFICE OF THE MISSISSIPPI STATE 
BOARD OF MEDICAL LICENSURE. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Public Health and Welfare 

 
SB 2499   

       
 

 

Fillingane, Joey(R)  TO BAN USE OR POSSESSION OF E-
CIGARETTES AND OTHER ALTERNATIVE 
NICOTINE PRODUCTS IN SCHOOLS. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Judiciary A 

 
SB 2501   

       
 

 

Kirby, Dean(R)  TO CLARIFY THE CRIMINAL BACKGROUND 
RECORDS CHECK PROCESS FOR PHARMACY 
LICENSURE APPLICANTS. 

Last Action: 1-22-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Public Health and Welfare 

 
SB 2523   

       
 

 

Carmichael, Videt(R)  AN ACT TO REQUIRE THAT CERTAIN 
INSURANCE POLICIES AND CONTRACTS 
SHALL PROVIDE COVERAGE FOR HEARING 
AIDS AND SERVICES FOR DEAF AND 
HEARING IMPAIRED CHILDREN. 

Last Action: 1-24-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Appropriations 

 
SB 2524   

       
 

 

Doty, Sally(R)  TO INCLUDE PSYCHIATRY STUDENTS IN 
THE MISSISSIPPI RURAL PHYSICIANS 
SCHOLARSHIP RESIDENCY PROGRAM. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 S Do pass as substituted from committee 
Senate Public Health and Welfare 

 
SB 2536   

       
 

 

Wiggins, Brice(R)  TO INCREASE THE EXCISE TAX ON 
CIGARETTES, TO CREATE THE "MEDICAID 
PROGRAM TOBACCO CESSATION FUND" 
AND TO DEDICATE THE SAID CIGARETTE 
EXCISE TAX INCREASE FOR THE PURPOSE 
OF FUNDING ANY MEDICAID DEFICIT WITH 
ANY EXCESS. 
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Last Action: 1-24-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Finance 

 
SB 2541   

       
 

 

Clarke, Eugene(R)  RELATING TO THE STATE BUDGET AND 
TRANSFERS OF FUNDS. 

Last Action: 1-24-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Appropriations 

 
SB 2558   

       
 

 

Norwood, Sollie(D)  AN ACT TO REQUIRE EACH INSURER 
ISSUING HEALTH INSURANCE POLICIES 
FOR DELIVERY IN THIS STATE TO FILE 
WITH THE COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE 
ITS PREMIUM RATES AND CLASSIFICATION 
OF RISKS PERTAINING TO THE POLICIES. 

Last Action: 1-24-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Insurance 

 
SB 2562   

       
 

 

DeBar, Dennis(R)  AN ACT TO REQUIRE THAT CERTAIN 
INSURANCE POLICIES AND CONTRACTS 
SHALL PROVIDE COVERAGE FOR HEARING 
AIDS AND SERVICES FOR DEAF AND 
HEARING-IMPAIRED. 

Last Action: 1-24-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Appropriations 

 
SB 2576   

       
 

 

Parker, David(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT THE FALSE REPORT OF 
CHILD ABUSE OR NEGLECT TO THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CHILD PROTECTION 
SERVICES SHALL BE PUNISHABLE AS A 
MISDEMEANOR. 

Last Action: 1-24-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Judiciary A 

 
SB 2585   

       
 

 

Blackmon, Barbara(D)  AN ACT TO REQUIRE A LAW ENFORCEMENT 
OFFICER TO PROVIDE AN INDIVIDUAL WHO 
REASONABLY APPEARS TO EXHIBIT 
BEHAVIORAL OR MENTAL HEALTH ISSUES A 
MENTAL HEALTH EVALUATION WITHIN 24 
HOURS. 

Last Action: 1-24-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Judiciary A 

 
SB 2591   

       
 

 

Blackmon, Barbara(D)  AN ACT TO ESTABLISH THE MISSISSIPPI 
CRITICAL ACCESS HOSPITAL GRANT 
PROGRAM UNDER THE ADMINISTRATION OF 
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR 
THE PURPOSE OF MAKING GRANTS TO 
EXISTING FACILITIES THAT QUALIFY AS A 
CRITICAL ACCESS HOSPITAL. 

Last Action: 1-24-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Appropriations 

 
SB 2643   Dawkins, Deborah(D)  TO AUTHORIZE THE MEDICAL USE OF 

MARIJUANA BY SERIOUSLY ILL PATIENTS 
UNDER A PHYSICIAN'S SUPERVISION. 
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Last Action: 1-24-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Judiciary A 

 
SB 2651   

       
 

 

Jackson_(32nd), 
Sampson(D)  

TO EXPAND SCREENING OF POTENTIAL 
DRUG COURT PARTICIPANTS TO INCLUDE 
PERSONS PLACED ON EARNED-RELEASE 
SUPERVISION, PAROLE OR POST-RELEASE 
SUPERVISION. 

Last Action: 1-24-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Judiciary A 

 
SB 2688   

       
 

 

Watson, Michael(R)  TO PROHIBIT AN ABORTION OF AN UNBORN 
HUMAN INDIVIDUAL WITH A DETECTABLE 
FETAL HEARTBEAT EXCEPT WHEN A 
MEDICAL EMERGENCY NECESSITATES. 

Last Action: 1-24-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Public Health and Welfare 

 
SB 2689   

       
 

 

Harkins, Josh(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT A HEALTH INSURANCE 
OR EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN SHALL NOT 
DELAY OR CONDITION PAYMENT TO A 
HEALTH CARE PROVIDER ON THE 
COORDINATION OF THE FILING OF CLAIMS 
BETWEEN ORIGINATING AND DISTANT 
SITES. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 S Do pass from committee on Senate 
Public Health and Welfare 

 
SB 2690   

       
 

 

Kirby, Dean(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT A HEALTH INSURANCE 
OR EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN SHALL NOT 
DELAY OR CONDITION PAYMENT TO A 
HEALTH CARE PROVIDER ON THE 
COORDINATION OF THE FILING OF CLAIMS 
BETWEEN ORIGINATING AND DISTANT 
SITES. 

Last Action: 1-24-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Insurance 

 
SB 2691   

       
 

 

Kirby, Dean(R)  REVISE CERTAIN DEFINITIONS UNDER THE 
MEDICAL PRACTICE ACT. 

Last Action: 1-24-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Accountability and Transparency 

 
SB 2707   

       
 

 

Doty, Sally(R)  AN ACT TO REQUIRE THE STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH TO ADOPT 
REGULATIONS TO LICENSE LACTATION 
PROFESSIONALS. 

Last Action: 1-28-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Accountability and Transparency 

 
SB 2714   Barnett, Juan(D)  AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS 9-23-1, 9-23-

3, 9-23-5, 9-23-7, 9-23-9, 9-23-11, 9-23-
13, 9-23-15, 9-23-17, 9-23-19, 9-23-21 
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AND 9-23-23, MISSISSIPPI CODE OF 1972, 
WHICH PROVIDE FOR THE ELIGIBILITY OF 
DRUG COURTS, TO CREATE DRUG 
INTERVENTION COURTS. 

Last Action: 1-28-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Judiciary A 

 
SB 2730   

       
 

 

Blount, David(D)  TO REVISE MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY TO 
INCLUDE THOSE INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE 
ENTITLED TO BENEFITS UNDER THE 
FEDERAL PATIENT PROTECTION AND 
AFFORDABLE CARE ACT OF 2010 (ACA), AS 
AMENDED, BEGINNING JULY 1, 2019. 

Last Action: 1-28-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Appropriations 

 
SB 2731   

       
 

 

Carmichael, Videt(R)  AN ACT TO TRANSFER THE EMERGENCY 
MEDICAL SERVICES PROGRAM (EMS) FROM 
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH TO 
THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF 
INSURANCE. 

Last Action: 1-28-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Public Health and Welfare 

 
SB 2738   

       
 

 

Kirby, Dean(R)  AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A STATEWIDE 
PROGRAM FOR THE REGISTRATION OF 
HEMODIALYSIS TECHNICIANS UNDER THE 
MISSISSIPPI STATE BOARD OF HEALTH. 

Last Action: 1-28-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Public Health and Welfare 

 
SB 2745   

       
 

 

Doty, Sally(R)  AN ACT TO BE KNOWN AS THE OPIOID 
CRISIS INTERVENTION ACT. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 S Do pass as substituted from committee 
Senate Public Health and Welfare 

 
SB 2757   

       
 

 

Blackmon, Barbara(D)  TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTIES TO FORM 
MENTAL HEALTH COURT PROGRAMS. 

Last Action: 1-28-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Judiciary A 

 
SB 2758   

       
 

 

Parks, Rita(R)  AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE LICENSURE 
OF CERTIFIED DIABETES EDUCATORS BY 
THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 

Last Action: 1-28-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Appropriations 

 
SB 2763   

       
 

 

Carmichael, Videt(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT A CLAIMANT'S FAILURE 
TO TIMELY FILE MEDICAL RECORDS IN 
SUPPORT OF A CONTROVERTED WORKERS' 
COMPENSATION CLAIM MAY RESULT IN 
DISMISSAL OF THE CLAIM. 
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Last Action: 1-28-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Insurance 

 
SB 2769   

       
 

 

Tollison, Gray(R)  TO MAKE IT UNLAWFUL FOR A PERSON 
UNDER 18 YEARS OF AGE TO PURCHASE 
ANY ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE PRODUCT OR 
ANY CARTRIDGE OR COMPONENT OF AN 
ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE PRODUCT. 

Last Action: 1-28-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Education 

 
SB 2772   

       
 

 

Carmichael, Videt(R)  TO DEFINE CERTAIN TERMS AS USED IN 
THE DENTAL CARE BENEFITS LAW. 

Last Action: 1-30-19 S Do pass from committee on Senate 
Insurance 

 
SB 2781   

       
 

 

Polk, John(R)  AN ACT TO CREATE THE "MISSISSIPPI 
FRESH START ACT". 

Last Action: 1-28-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Accountability and Transparency 

 
SB 2792   

       
 

 

Whaley, Neil(R)  TO REQUIRE HEALTH INSURANCE POLICIES 
THAT PROVIDE PREGNANCY-RELATED 
BENEFITS TO PROVIDE COVERAGE FOR 
MEDICALLY NECESSARY EXPENSES OF 
DIAGNOSIS AND TREATMENT OF 
INFERTILITY. 

Last Action: 1-28-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Insurance 

 
SB 2794   

       
 

 

Doty, Sally(R)  TO PROVIDE THAT THE DRUG COURTS 
SHALL BE CONVERTED INTO PROBLEM-
SOLVING COURTS. 

Last Action: 1-28-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Judiciary A 

 
SB 2800   

       
 

 

Carmichael, Videt(R)  TO EXTEND THE REPEALER ON THE 
NONADMITTED POLICY FEE WHICH IS 
COLLECTED AND REMITTED TO THE 
MISSISSIPPI WINDSTORM UNDERWRITING 
ASSOCIATION. 

Last Action: 1-28-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Appropriations 

 
SB 2801   

       
 

 

Carmichael, Videt(R)  TO DEFINE CERTAIN TERMS AS USED IN 
THE MISSISSIPPI WINDSTORM 
UNDERWRITING ASSOCIATION LAW. 

Last Action: 1-28-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Insurance 

http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/SB/SB2769.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/senate/Tollison.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/SB/SB2772.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/senate/Carmichael.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/SB/SB2781.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/senate/Polk.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/SB/SB2792.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/senate/Whaley.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/SB/SB2794.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/senate/Doty.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/SB/SB2800.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/senate/Carmichael.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/2019/pdf/history/SB/SB2801.xml
http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/members/senate/Carmichael.xml


 
SB 2835   

       
 

 

Carter, Joel(R)  AN ACT TO CREATE THE "MISSISSIPPI 
FIRST RESPONDERS HEALTH AND SAFETY 
ACT". 

Last Action: 1-29-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Appropriations 

 
SB 2840   

       
 

 

Wiggins, Brice(R)  TO REVISE THE STATUS OF FORENSIC 
INTERVIEWS CONDUCTED BY A CHILD 
ADVOCACY CENTER. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Judiciary A 

 
SB 2875   

       
 

 

Hopson, Briggs(R)  AN ACT TO REQUIRE THE PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION TO STUDY THE NEED FOR 
ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR, AND 
EXPENDITURES OF, EMERGENCY 
COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICTS IN 
MISSISSIPPI. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 S and also referred to committee on 
Senate Appropriations 

 
SB 2892   

       
 

 

Wiggins, Brice(R)  TO AMEND THE DEFINITION OF A 
COMMUNITY HOSPITAL SERVICE AREA IN 
AREAS OUTSIDE OF THE STATE BOUNDARY 
IF THE HOSPITAL IS LOCATED IN A COUNTY 
ON THE STATE LINE. 

Last Action: 1-29-19 S Introduced and referred to committee 
on Senate Public Health and Welfare 
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